

OCD 5 to 8

ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION

AP/685/2022  
CTS INDUSTRIES LTD AND ANR  
VS  
DINESH KUMAR KHOWALA AND ORS

AND

AP/686/2022  
CTS INDUSTRIES LTD AND ANR  
VS  
BHAGWANDAS JAIN (DEC) REP BY SURENDRA  
KUMAR JAIN AND ORS

AND

AP/710/2022  
CTS INDUSTRIES LIMITED AND ANR.  
VS  
DINESH KUMAR KHOWALA AND ORS.

AND

AP/712/2022  
CTS INDUSTRIES LIMITED AND ANR.  
VS  
BHAGWANDAS JAIN, SINCE DECEASED  
REPRESENTED BY SURENDRA KUMAR JAIN AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SABYASACHI BHATTACHARYYA

Date: 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.

*Appearance:*  
*Mr. Meghajit Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*Ms. Sonia Das, Adv.*  
*. . . for the petitioner.*

The Court: Since the award from which the present matters arise was passed by one of my relatives, the matters are released on my personal ground with liberty to the parties to take steps for assignment before a different Bench.

(SABYASACHI BHATTACHARYYA, J.)

SP/